



See latest news from Thai Enquirer on our Social Media pages

X (Twitter) - <https://twitter.com/ThaiEnquirer>

Facebook - <https://facebook.com/ThaiEnquirer>

Instagram - <https://www.instagram.com/thaienquirer/>

April 11, 2025

Thai Enquirer News Summary

Economic News

- Global markets continued their downward trajectory amid ongoing ‘Trade War’ between the world’s largest and 2nd largest economy (USA & China).
 - ❖ Market volatility continued all across Asia this morning after both
 - Dow Jones Industrial Average (DJIA) dipped by 2.50%
 - NADAQ composite Index dropped by 4.31%
 - ❖ This morning
 - NIKKEI 225 dropped by 4.50%
 - TOPIX dropped by 4.30%
 - Korea’s KOSPI down 1.82%

- US President Donald Trump's 90-day pause on the tariff hike gives countries more time to prepare for trade talks, and negotiating as an ASEAN bloc is also an option, said Prime Minister Paetongtarn Shinawatra.
 - ❖ She said the pause applies to most countries, and it's just a matter of time before each one gets a turn to talk. The government is already looking at all aspects of the negotiation, and most of the preparations are done — what remains is finding the right time to begin talks. A specific date has not been set yet.
 - ❖ Asked whether talks as part of ASEAN would be more effective, the Prime Minister said all options are being considered. If joining with ASEAN makes a stronger impact, that would be a good thing, but Thailand also needs to do its part on its own.



- The International Monetary Fund (IMF) is urging Thailand to strengthen household financial security to mitigate the country's persistently high household debt.
 - ❖ In its Country Focus report published on April 9, the IMF said more than half of Thai workers are not formally employed, which deprives them of job security and social protection. This leaves Thai households vulnerable to economic shocks and income disruptions, often needing to borrow to cover their basic living expenses.
 - ❖ Even though Thailand's household debt-to-GDP ratio declined to 89% from its peak level during the pandemic, the ratio remains historically high. The IMF advises household debt policies strike a balance between reducing household burdens and maintaining economic stability.
- Deputy Prime Minister and Finance Minister Pichai Chunhavajira said the Stock Exchange of Thailand's temporary measures, which reduced the ceiling and floor limits for SET, mai, and TFEX stocks from 30% to 15% and temporarily banned short selling, will be in place only until April 11.
 - ❖ Although the Thai stock market dropped significantly, along with global markets due to the U.S. tariff measures, Thailand was one of the first countries in the region

to see its index bounce back into positive territory yesterday, showing that the country was well-prepared.

- ❖ Meanwhile, many brokers have suggested that the SET extend the temporary trading control measures, as they have had a positive impact on the market over the past three days.
- Pichai also said he has approached Sathit Limpongpan, former Permanent Secretary of the Ministry of Finance, to serve as chairman of the selection committee for the next Governor of the Bank of Thailand (BoT), replacing Sethaput Suthiwartnarueput, whose term ends in September 2025. He expects to receive a response from Sathit soon.
 - ❖ As for the proposal to appoint Somchai Sujjapongse, also a former Permanent Secretary of the Ministry of Finance, as the new chairman of the BoT board, more details will need to be prepared before presenting the nomination to the Cabinet for approval. A preliminary review of his qualifications found no issues, Pichai said.



- The Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) index closed yesterday at 1,133.95 points, up by 45.77 points or +4.21%, with a trading value of 50.22 billion Baht. The index jumped nearly 50 points in one day, following global markets.



- ❖ This came after U.S. President Donald Trump announced a 90-day delay in reciprocal tariffs on several countries, except China, and reduced tariffs to just 10% for countries that do not retaliate. As a result, regional markets rose around 5%, while the Thai stock market increased by about 4.2%.
- ❖ Stocks that may benefit from expectations that Thailand will negotiate to import more goods from the U.S. include PTTGC, which may import ethane to help lower production costs; CPF, which could benefit from importing corn to reduce animal feed costs; and BANPU, which may import gas to support its U.S.-based company, BKV.

Most Active Value							
Symbol	Last	Vol	Bid	Offer	Vol	Chg	%Chg
KBANK CA	152.00	266,000	152.00	152.50	25,000	+2.50	+1.67%
GULF CA	46.00	2,965K	46.00	46.25	131,500	+3.75	+8.88%
PTT	30.75	7,966K	30.75	31.00	3,691K	+0.25	+0.82%
KTB CA	22.70	4,579K	22.70	22.80	1,260K	+1.50	+7.08%
AOT	38.75	1,685K	38.50	38.75	81,400	+2.50	+6.90%
DELTA	69.25	2,778K	69.00	0.00	0	+9.25	+15.42%
CPALL	50.25	2,455K	50.25	50.50	135,300	0.00	0.00%
ADVANC	280.00	22,900	279.00	280.00	99,700	+10.00	+3.70%
SCB CA	122.50	1,052K	122.00	122.50	67,200	+3.50	+2.94%
PTTEP	103.50	275,600	103.50	104.00	81,300	+6.00	+6.15%

- ❖ Today, the SET index is expected to move in a sideways-up trend, with support at 1,130 points and resistance at 1,175 points.

Impact Gain	Trade	Change	%Chg	Impact
DELTA	69.25↑	+9.25	15.42	+9.250
GULF	46.00↓	+3.75	8.88	+4.462
AOT	38.75↓	+2.50	6.90	+2.850
ADVANC	280.00	+10.00	3.70	+2.400
PTTEP	103.50↓	+6.00	6.15	+1.920
KTB	22.70↓	+1.50	7.08	+1.680
TRUE	11.90	+0.60	5.31	+1.656
SCC	147.50↑	+11.50	8.46	+1.150
SCB	122.50	+3.50	2.94	+0.945
MINT	25.75↓	+1.75	7.29	+0.787

- The Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) reported that Alpha Chartered Energy Co., Ltd. purchased shares of Bangchak Corporation Plc (BCP) on April 9.
 - ❖ The transaction involved 84.45 million shares, equal to 6.13% of the company's total voting rights. The shares were bought through InnovestX Securities and Maybank Securities Pte. Ltd., while a big lot transaction came from Capital Asia Investments Pte. Ltd.
 - ❖ This brought Alpha Chartered Energy's total shareholding to 275 million shares, or 20.00%, making it the largest shareholder, up from 191 million shares, or 13.87%.

- ❖ Yesterday, BCP shares closed at 36.25 Baht, unchanged from the previous day. During the session, the share price moved between 36.25 and 37.50 Baht, with a trading value of 135.21 million Baht.
- The consumer index of the University of the Thai Chamber of Commerce (UTCC) fell to 56.7 in March from 57.8 in February.
 - ❖ UTCC president Thanavath Phonvichai said that Thai consumer confidence dropped for a second straight month in March to hit its lowest level in five months due to higher living costs, sluggish economic growth and concern over US trade tariffs. It's clear that the fallen confidence index was driven by the trade war, which may cause problems for Thai exports and tourism and slow economic recovery.
 - ❖ Thailand is among the countries in Southeast Asian nations hardest hit by US President Donald Trump's measures, with a much bigger than expected 36% tariff. However, a 90-day pause on the US tariffs announced overnight will give officials more time to prepare a response. If Thailand could negotiate to bring the tariffs down to 10%, the damage could be around 100 billion Baht to 150 billion Baht (US\$2.93 billion to \$4.40 billion), lowering growth by 0.7-0.9 percentage points.

ดัชนีความเชื่อมั่นของผู้บริโภคของประเทศไทย

รายการ	ก.ค.	ส.ค.	ก.ย.	ต.ค.	พ.ย.	ธ.ค.	ม.ค.	ก.พ.	มี.ค.
ดัชนีความเชื่อมั่นของผู้บริโภค	57.7	56.5	55.3	56.0	56.9	57.9	59.0	57.8	56.7
ดัชนีความเชื่อมั่นของผู้บริโภคในปัจจุบัน	41.5	40.4	39.0	39.6	40.4	41.3	42.4	41.7	40.8
ดัชนีความเชื่อมั่นของผู้บริโภคในอนาคต	65.4	64.3	63.1	64.0	64.9	66.0	67.0	65.6	64.4

- The Department of Labor Protection and Welfare (DLPW) reminded employers that April 13-15 is a traditional Songkran holiday. If employees are required to work on these days, their holidays should be rescheduled.
 - ❖ Most businesses have declared these dates as holidays under the Labor Protection Act of 1998, allowing employees to visit family and participate in traditional activities.
 - ❖ This comes amid reports that some Chinese-run factories in Chonburi and Rayong are requiring overtime during Songkran, with supervisors instructed to assign overtime. Reportedly, employees who refuse will receive a warning and a seven-day suspension.



Political News

- Political Earthquake on the last day of the parliamentary session.

Comments made Chaichanok Chidchob — Bhumjai Thai’s secretary-general and son of the party’s de facto leader Newin Chidchob — opposing the bill to legalize casinos within entertainment complexes do not affect the relationship between Bhumjai Thai and the ruling Pheu Thai Party, said Prime Minister Paetongtarn Shinawatra.

- ❖ She said she understood that it was Chaichanok’s personal opinion and, as an MP, he has the right to express it in parliament. She added that it was up to Bhumjai Thai to resolve any internal disagreements.
- ❖ Bhumjai Thai leader Anutin Charnvirakul said Chaichanok’s views did not reflect the party’s official stance and confirmed the party still supports the bill. He said that as a party member and secretary-general, Chaichanok is expected to follow the party’s resolution.
- ❖ Regarding concerns about communication within the coalition — with some parties still not on the same page about the bill, raising doubts about how the public can understand the government’s position — the Prime Minister said she accepted the point and would address it by holding more discussions with coalition leaders.



- Adisorn Piengkes, party-list MP from the Pheu Thai Party, stated on his personal Facebook that if coalition partners cannot work together, they should leave the government.
 - ❖ He said that Pheu Thai supports the Bhumjai Thai Party in being part of the coalition government, having been given the Interior Ministry and the Ministry of Education.
 - ❖ He asked, “Honestly, do you not want to be in the government anymore? If you don't want to, just give the position back. As a member of the coalition, Pheu Thai has feelings too. You can't just insult us like this.”



- Fireworks (word) in the parliament

An MP of People's Party was escorted out of the parliament yesterday after the speaker of the house could not take his arguments anymore.

Yesterday, the House of Representatives held a meeting chaired by First Deputy House Speaker Pichet Chuamuangphan. During a live verbal question session, Bangkok MP Nattacha Boonchaiinsawat from the People's Party protested against Pichet, after his question regarding the blackchin tilapia issue was postponed until the last day of the session, while all questions from coalition MPs were addressed.

- ❖ Pichet tried to calm the situation, explaining that Deputy Agriculture Minister Akara Prompao had to leave the meeting soon due to other duties. This caused objections from Natthacha and other members, leading to a heated exchange. Pichet eventually asked officials to escort Natthacha out to calm down, though the argument continued for a while.

- ❖ Finally, Akara stood up to explain that the Prime Minister had approved a 98-million-Baht budget, and the Department of Fisheries already had a plan to solve the blackchin tilapia problem. Pichet then quickly moved the meeting forward to the next agenda item.



- The Criminal Court for Corruption and Misconduct Region 9 sentenced Kij Leekpai, former Mayor of Trang Provincial Administrative Organization, for his involvement in corruption regarding the lease of the Na Kluai Pier for maritime operations.
 - ❖ After considering the case, the court found the defendant guilty, sentencing him to 5 years in prison and a fine of 120,000 Baht. However, due to the defendant's testimony, his sentence was reduced by one-third, resulting in a 3-year and 4-month prison sentence, along with a 68,000 Baht fine. The prison sentence is suspended for 2 years.
 - ❖ Kij Leekpai, 89 years old, is the older brother of Chuan Leekpai, former Speaker of the House of Representatives and former Prime Minister.



- Yesterday at the Five Provinces Bordering Forest Preservation Foundation, Gen Prawit Wongsuwan, party-list MP and leader of the Palang Pracharath Party, held a Buddhist merit-making ceremony for Songkran.
 - ❖ Party executives, MPs, and members joined the event and took part in the traditional water-pouring ritual to ask for blessings in a lively atmosphere.



Earthquake Tragedy

- In a bizarre explanation, the State Audit Office (SAO) claimed it was unaware that China Railway No. 10 Engineering Group was involved in the construction of its collapsed building, despite the contract being awarded to the ITD-CREC joint venture, which includes Italian-Thai Development and the Chinese firm.



- ❖ Deputy Auditor General Sutthiphong Boonnithi said all procedures followed legal requirements. The SAO invited 24 firms to submit design proposals; only three responded. Forum Architect and Meinhardt (Thailand) scored highest, leading to a 73-million-Baht design contract.
- ❖ Nineteen firms were then invited to bid for the project management role, with five submitting proposals. For construction, 16 firms joined the bidding process. ITD-CREC won, with no evidence of collusion. He insisted the SAO had no knowledge of the Chinese company's role, as ITD had always represented the joint venture.
- In a meeting with the Committee on Budgeting Study and Budget Administration, Deputy Auditor General Sutthiphong Boonnithi continued to claim that all materials used in the construction of the building met the required standards during inspections.
 - ❖ Sutthiphong said the building, classified as a high-rise structure under the Building Control Act, required professional design services. The SAO hired Forum Architect and Meinhardt (Thailand) for a budget of 73 million Baht. The ITD-CRCC

Consortium (comprising Italian-Thai Development and China Railway No. 10) won the bidding, with the contract signed on September 23, 2020. The total contract value was 2.56 billion Baht, later reduced to 2.14 billion Baht after adjustments. The construction was slated to take three years, with 36 work phases.

- ❖ Regarding the use of luxury materials, Sutthiphong said that the design was intended to reflect the high-level status of SAO officials and their administrative needs. He said that future projects would aim for cost reductions if current expenses were deemed high. The STRONG Association Against Corruption found that before the collapse, the office had planned to spend 97,900 Baht on an office chair, 90,000 Baht on a dining table, 165,000 Baht on a sofa, and 165,000 Baht on a carpet for the building.
- ❖ On the matter of cement and steel quality, Sutthiphong said the construction used certified materials, including TIS-compliant steel. He noted that structural adjustments and tests were conducted according to standards, ensuring all materials met the required specifications.
- The Facebook page "LIRT: Legislative Information Resources of Thailand" (<https://www.facebook.com/LIRT20>), managed by the Secretariat of the House of Representatives, has revealed the salaries and benefits of the State Audit Commission (SAC).
 - ❖ The SAC Chairman receives a monthly salary of 83,090 Baht and a position allowance of over 55,000 Baht. The Auditor General and the six other commissioners each receive a salary of 81,920 Baht and a position allowance of 50,000 Baht. The Chairman is allowed to have two advisors, while each commissioner and the Auditor General can have one advisor.
 - ❖ In addition, there are several benefits. The Chairman and Auditor General receive a daily allowance of 3,100 Baht, a clothing allowance of 9,000 Baht, and first-class travel privileges. They also receive health insurance coverage of 40,000 Baht per year.
 - ❖ As for the question of why the Office of the Auditor General (OAG) needs a new 30-story building, LIRT explained that the OAG currently has 3,209 staff members and 782 temporary employees, with 1,584 based at the headquarters.

เงินเดือน/ค่าตอบแทน ใครเท่าใคร?

เปิดทีมงาน : ประธานกรรมการตรวจเงินแผ่นดิน 1 คน
: กรรมการตรวจเงินแผ่นดิน 6 คน
: ผู้ว่าการตรวจเงินแผ่นดิน 1 คน

ประธาน/กรรมการตรวจเงินแผ่นดิน
/ผู้ว่าการตรวจเงินแผ่นดิน

ประธานกรรมการตรวจเงินแผ่นดิน
เงินเดือน 83,090 บาท เงินประจำตำแหน่ง 55,000 บาท
กรรมการตรวจเงินแผ่นดิน/ผู้ว่าการตรวจเงินแผ่นดิน
เงินเดือน 81,920 บาท เงินประจำตำแหน่ง 50,000 บาท

<p style="text-align: center;">ที่ปรึกษา</p> <p>ประธาน 2 อัตรา กรรมการ และผู้ว่าการฯ คณะ 1 อัตรา เงินเดือน 51,200 บาท ประกันสุขภาพไม่เกิน 20,000 บาท/ปี บำเหน็จตอบแทน/ประโยชน์ตอบแทนอื่น</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">พนักงานขับรถยนต์ 1 อัตรา</p> <p>พนักงานขับรถยนต์ ประธาน/กรรมการ/ผู้ว่าการฯ เงินเดือน 15,000 บาท ค่าตอบแทนพิเศษ 4,000 บาท เครื่องแต่งกาย 2,000 บาท/ปี บำเหน็จตอบแทน</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">เลขานุการ 1 อัตรา</p> <p>เลขานุการ ประธาน/กรรมการ/ผู้ว่าการฯ เงินเดือน 43,530 บาท ประกันสุขภาพไม่เกิน 20,000 บาท/ปี บำเหน็จตอบแทน/ประโยชน์ตอบแทนอื่น</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">ผู้ช่วยเลขานุการ 1 อัตรา</p> <p>ผู้ช่วยเลขานุการ ประธาน/กรรมการ/ผู้ว่าการฯ เงินเดือน 21,765 บาท ประกันสุขภาพไม่เกิน 20,000 บาท/ปี บำเหน็จตอบแทน/ประโยชน์ตอบแทนอื่น</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">ค่าใช้จ่ายเดินทางต่างประเทศ</p> <p>ประธาน/กรรมการ/ผู้ว่าการฯ เบี้ยเลี้ยง 3,100 บาท/วัน ค่าเครื่องแต่งตัว 9,000 บาท เดินทางโดยชั้นสูงสุด</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">เบี้ยประกันสุขภาพ</p> <p>เบี้ยประกันสุขภาพ ประธาน/กรรมการ/ผู้ว่าการฯ ไม่เกิน 40,000 บาท/ปี</p>

ที่มา : พ.บ.ป.ง.สำนักงานตรวจเงินแผ่นดิน พ.ศ. 2561 1 ฉบับ
: ระเบียบคณะกรรมการตรวจเงินแผ่นดิน 4 ฉบับ

กลุ่มงานพัฒนาทรัพยากรสารสนเทศ สำนักวิชาการ สำนักงานเลขาธิการสภาผู้แทนราษฎร

สำนักงาน การตรวจเงินแผ่นดิน มีข้าราชการ 3,209 คน*

ส่วนกลาง
1,584 คน

ส่วนภูมิภาค
1,625 คน

*ไม่รวม ลูกจ้างประจำ 119 คน
ลูกจ้างชั่วคราว 663 คน

กลุ่มงานพัฒนาทรัพยากรสารสนเทศ สำนักวิชาการ
สำนักงานเลขาธิการสภาผู้แทนราษฎร

ที่มา : คำสั่งนายกรัฐมนตรี 2566 / สำนักงาน ก.พ.



General News

- The 20-Baht flat fare for electric trains will be implemented across all 8 lines, but only for Thai citizens in the initial phase, Transport Minister Suriya Juangroongruangkit said.
 - ❖ The implementation for all eight lines in Bangkok and surrounding areas is expected to start on September 30. The lines include the Red, Purple, Green, Gold, Yellow, Pink, Blue, and Airport Rail Link.
 - ❖ In the initial phase, only Thai citizens with a 13-digit ID can access the flat fare, which will require registration through the “Tang Rath” app in August. Passengers can use existing cards but must register them via the app to qualify for the 20-Baht fare. The system will cover all routes and interchanges, with payment made through cards like MRT Plus, EMV, or Rabbit cards.



Holidays

Thai Enquirer will remain closed for Songkran break from tomorrow (April 12, 2025 until April 15, 2025).

We wish all our readers, followers and their loved ones a very Happy New (Thai) Year and remember to remain safe.



Political News Headlines in Thai Media

- Pheu Thai, Bhumjaithai leaders downplay rift over casino bill opposition
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/news/politics/40048597>
- Charter court insists on its neutrality
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/general/3000439/charter-court-insists-on-its-neutrality>

- Police officer shot dead, car set on fire in Narathiwat
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/general/3000191/police-officer-shot-dead-car-set-on-fire-in-narathiwat>
 - Cops' salaries cut for conman motorcade
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/general/3000832/cops-salaries-cut-for-conman-motorcade>
 - EC galvanises public ahead of May 11 poll
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/general/3000792/ec-galvanises-public-ahead-of-may-11-poll>
 - Bill eyes NCPO order repeals
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/thailand/politics/3000607/bill-eyes-ncpo-order-repeals>
-

Economic News Headlines in Thai Media

- Thai economy put at risk by surge in zero-dollar exports
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3000747/thai-economy-put-at-risk-by-surge-in-zero-dollar-exports>
- Delay in Trump tariffs gives Thailand time to secure a better deal: PM
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/news/politics/40048595>
- Thailand to Ease Stock Market Restrictions Following Songkran Break
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/business/trading-investment/40048609>
- Saraburi-Korat motorway waives toll fee during April 11-17
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/news/general/40048600>
- SAO to hold press conference on collapsed building after Songkran break
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/news/general/40048596>

- Bitter Brew - Nestlé's Thai Coffee Empire Rocked by Legal Battle with Former Partners
 - Link- <https://www.nationthailand.com/business/corporate/40048618>
 - Farmers protest against plan to allow US maize and pork into Thailand
 - Link- <https://world.thaipbs.or.th/detail/farmers-protest-against-plan-to-allow-us-maize-and-pork-into-thailand/57162>
 - Thais seen flocking to China
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3000807/thais-seen-flocking-to-china>
 - Wittayakorn Maneenet, director-general of the Domestic Trade Department, said on April 10 that officials are closely monitoring the retail coffee market, even though coffee is not on the Commerce Ministry's price control list.
 - Link- <https://www.khaosodenglish.com/news/business/2025/04/10/thai-govt-monitors-nescafe-production-halt-due-to-legal-dispute/>
 - Sena to extend LivNext scheme
 - Link- <https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3000717/sena-to-extend-livnext-scheme>
-

Issues to be watched out for

- April 30, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- May 7,2025 - April 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- May 19,2025 - NESDC press conference Thailand's GDP Q1/2025
- June 5,2025 - May 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- June 25, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- July 7,2025 - June 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data

- July 2025 - Criminal Court set to hear the case of lèse-majesté case. Thaksin faces charges of royal defamation related to an interview he gave to The Chosun Media in 2015. The last appearance for this case by Thaksin was on August 19, 2024.
- August 6,2025 - July 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- August 13, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- August 18,2025 - NESDC press conference Thailand's GDP Q2/2025
- September 4 ,2025 - August 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- September 2025 - The deadline set by Transport Minister Suriya Juangroongruangkit that his ministry will implement a 20-Baht flat fare policy for all electric trains in the Bangkok Metropolitan Region.
- October 6,2025 - September 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- October 8, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting
- November 5,2025 - October 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- December 4,2025 - November 2025 Consumer Confidence Inflation Data
- December 17, 2025 - Monetary Policy Committee holds its meeting

For information on Opportunity Day of various companies click on the link – <https://www.set.or.th/streaming/oppdayCalendar>

Key Data

SET Index	1,133.95	+45.77
------------------	-----------------	---------------

Link - https://www.set.or.th/en/company/ipo/upcoming_ipo_set.html

Global Commodities

Metal -Link <http://www.bloomberg.com/markets/commodities/futures/metals/>

Energy -Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/energy/>

Baltic Dry Index (BDI)-Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/quote/BDIY:IND>

Global Equity Market's Movements

Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/markets/stocks/world-indexes/asia-pacific/>

Asian Equity Markets Movement

Link - <http://www.bloomberg.com/markets/stocks/world-indexes/>

Information on 10 April 2025

Buying, Selling or Transfer of shares by Owners/Management

Stock Code	Volume	Value	Action
AMR	95,000	0.52	Purchase
AQUA	2,050,000	0.21	Purchase
AAI	350,000 Revoked by Reporter	3.96	Purchase
AAI	350,000 Revoked by Reporter	3.95	Sale
AAI	350,000	3.96	Sale
AAI	350,000	3.95	Purchase

APO	723,300	1.58	Purchase
APO	1,930,000	1.48	Purchase
APO	272,800	1.49	Purchase
BLA	135,400	16.7	Purchase
BIS	10,000	2.4	Purchase
CMC	5,000	0.82	Purchase
CHAO	87,400	4.28	Purchase
CHAO	287,600	4.31	Purchase
CHAO	101,000	4.35	Purchase
CHAO	55,000	4.37	Purchase
CHAO	59,000	4.38	Purchase
CHAO	200,000	4.4	Purchase
CHAO	210,000	4.43	Purchase
CHAO	15,000,000	4.8	Purchase
CHOW	5,000	2.01	Purchase
CPT	55,300	0.91	Purchase
D	120,200	2.04	Purchase
D	2,500	1.32	Purchase
D	5,200	1.27	Purchase
FTE	80,000	1.57	Purchase
HTC	173,540	15.88	Sale
HTC	30,000	16	Purchase
HTC	150,000	-	Transfer
HTC	150,000	-	Acceptance of Transfer
HTC	10,000	16	Purchase
HTC	2,000	16	Purchase
HANA	1,829,600	15.68	Purchase
HUMAN	1,500	7.5	Sale
INSET	5,000	1.55	Purchase
IVF	50,000	0.87	Purchase
JR	2,200	1.47	Purchase
JR	3,700	1.47	Purchase
JSP	105,000	1.68	Purchase
KK	40,800	0.71	Purchase
K	5,000	1.4	Purchase
LOXLEY	2,000	0.99	Purchase
LOXLEY	998,000	0.89	Purchase
MALEE	92,600	5.86	Purchase
MALEE	600,027	5.82	Purchase
MBAX	3,000	1.29	Purchase
MITLIB	294,100	0.49	Purchase

MTI	3,500	105.5	Purchase
NL	300,000	0.87	Purchase
NL	13,000	0.88	Purchase
PCE	502,300	2.82	Purchase
PLT	24,500	0.57	Purchase
PCC	141,200	2.55	Purchase
RBF	429,800	4.01	Purchase
SORKON	70,000	4.32	Purchase
SKN	1,500	5.15	Purchase
SJWD	50,000	5.95	Purchase
SENA	820,000	1.86	Purchase
SENA	400,000	1.83	Purchase
GLOBAL	100,000	6.01	Purchase
GLOBAL	600,000	5.88	Purchase
GLOBAL	200,000	5.98	Purchase
SIMAT	375,000	0.93	Purchase
SFLEX	5,600	3.08	Purchase
STELLA	500,000	0.19	Purchase
SPALI	1,000,000	15.66	Purchase
SPALI	823,200	15.62	Purchase
SPALI	450,000	15.67	Purchase
SPALI	275,900	15.57	Purchase
SPALI	1,000,000	15.66	Purchase
SPALI	823,200	15.62	Purchase
SPALI	450,000	15.67	Purchase
SPALI	275,900	15.57	Purchase
SUPER	1,000	0.18	Purchase
SUPER	300,000	0.17	Purchase
SYNTEC	711,700	1.56	Purchase
SYNTEC	25,000	1.55	Purchase
SYNTEC	25,500	1.54	Purchase
SYNTEC	25,000	1.56	Purchase
SYNTEC	50,000	1.53	Purchase
TKS	20,000	5.1	Purchase
TMAN	103,000	10	Purchase
TRUBB	50,000	0.58	Purchase
TRUBB	100,000	0.59	Purchase
THCOM	600,000	8.7	Purchase
TPIPL	1,000,000	0.9	Purchase
24CS	20,000,000	-	Transfer
UAC	2,000	2.38	Purchase

WPH	6,500	7.29	Purchase
WHAIR	20,000	4.23	Purchase
ZEN	10,000	6.12	Sale

XD, XE or XM or other notifications

For list of Companies that have dividend payment and AGM meeting schedules click on <https://www.set.or.th/set/xcalendar.do>

Trading Breakdown on the Stock Exchange of Thailand

Daily as of 10 Apr 2025							Unit: M.Baht	
Investor Type	Buy		Sell		Net			
	Value	%	Value	%	Value	%		
Local Institutions	5,732.10	11.41	4,324.86	8.61	1,407.23			
Proprietary Trading	3,883.81	7.73	2,230.95	4.44	1,652.86	-		
Foreign Investor	23,599.71	46.99	22,641.90	45.08	957.82			
Local Individuals	17,006.86	33.86	21,024.76	41.86	-4,017.91	-		
Monthly Cumulative between 1 Apr - 10 April 2025							Unit: M.Baht	
Investor Type	Buy		Sell		Net			

	Value	%	Value	%	Value	%
Local Institutions	29,938.00	9.70	40,263.30	13.05	-10,325.30	-
Proprietary Trading	17,418.08	5.65	15,837.54	5.13	1,580.54	-
Foreign Investors	144,586.87	46.87	151,178.52	49.00	-6,591.65	-
Local Individuals	116,573.57	37.79	101,237.16	32.81	15,336.41	-
Yearly Cumulative since 1 Jan – 10 Apr 2025						
						Unit: M.Baht
Investor Type	Buy		Sell		Net	
	Value	%	Value	%	Value	%
Local Institutions	311,350.80	10.65	326,831.65	11.18	-15,480.86	-
Proprietary Trading	174,211.09	5.96	182,656.87	6.25	-8,445.78	-
Foreign Investors	1,528,126.01	52.27	1,574,584.89	53.86	-46,458.89	-
Local Individuals	909,567.28	31.11	839,181.75	28.71	70,385.53	-

Total Trading Value 50,275.84 Million Baht

Background Information

According to the report by the Election Commission of Thailand as of May 8, 2019, the strength of each party in the Thai Parliament following the elections on March 24, 2019.

2023 General Election 			
[Official result] Date 25 May 2023 100% vote counted			
 Move Forward	Constituency MP 112	Party list MP 39	151
 Pheu Thai	112	29	141
 Bhumjaithai	68	3	71
 Palang Pracharath	39	1	40
 United Thai Nation	23	13	36
 Democrat	22	3	25
Charthaijattana	9	1	10
Prachachart	7	2	9
Thai Sang Thai	5	1	6
Chart Pattana Kla	1	1	2
Phue Thai Ruam Palang	2	-	2
Seri Ruam Thai	-	1	1
New Democracy	-	1	1
New Party	-	1	1
Thai Counties Party	-	1	1
Fair Party	-	1	1
Palang Sangkhom Mai	-	1	1
Thai Teachers for People	-	1	1
Total: 500 MPs			
<small>Election Commission of Thailand</small>			

- List of MPs - https://www.ect.go.th/ect_th/download/article/article_20190508184334.pdf

Information provided here is copyright of ThaiNews Corp and no part maybe reproduced in any form without the prior written permission. The opinions expressed are only those of the writer's and is analysed based on the situation.